

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. 96924**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

vs.

CRAIG M. WOOD,

Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
GREENE COUNTY, MISSOURI
31ST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, GREENE CTY. NO. 1431-CR00658-01
THE HONORABLE THOMAS E. MOUNTJOY, PRESIDING**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rosemary E. Percival, Mo Bar. 45292
Attorney for Appellant
Office of the State Public Defender
920 Main Street, Suite 500
Kansas City, Missouri 64105-2017
Tel: (816) 889-7699
Fax: (816) 889-2088
Rosemary.Percival@mspd.mo.gov

INDEX

Table of Authorities 3

Jurisdictional Statement..... 15

Statement of Facts 16

Standards of Review..... 29

Points / Argument

I. In guilt phase, the State presented 32 photographs from Hailey’s cellphone (“selfies,” photos of her dog, friends, family, toys, etc.,) despite the lack of legal or logical relevance to the case 30/41

II. In guilt phase, the State presented testimony and 29 photographs of twenty guns and gun-related items at Wood’s house even though they were unrelated to the charged crime 31/53

III. The State presented evidence of fictional stories Wood wrote to show motive for the crimes, even though motive was already obvious from the nature of the crimes and the stories were exceedingly prejudicial 32/66

IV. Missouri’s death penalty scheme is unconstitutional because it allows judicial assessment of a death sentence when the jury cannot agree that death is the appropriate punishment 33/78

V. Missouri is one of only two states that allow a judge to impose a death sentence after the jurors could not and thus Missouri violates current standards of decency 34/95

VI. The State presented excessive victim impact evidence intended to make the jurors deliberate based on emotion, not reason 35/104

VII. After obtaining the exclusion of evidence that Hailey’s mother wanted Wood to get life without parole, the prosecutor argued in penalty closing that the jury would speak for Hailey’s family by imposing a death sentence 37/114

VIII. Venireperson 114 could meaningfully consider the death penalty and should not have been struck for cause..... 38/123

IX. Missouri’s death penalty scheme fails to adequately narrow the scope of people eligible for the death penalty 39/129

Conclusion 135

Certificate of Compliance..... 135

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASELAW:

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	38,124,127
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	81,92,94
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	90,94
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	34,97-100,130
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	93
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978)	93
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo.banc2000).....	114
<i>Berger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	106
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1 (2016).....	37,117
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	92
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	93
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	120-121,127
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	112-113
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10 th Cir.2003)	109
<i>Cargle v. State</i> , 909 P.2d 806 (Okla.Crim.App.1995)	135,109
<i>Carty v. People</i> , 56 V.I. 345 (V.I.2012)	49
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	104,122
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	122
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	93
<i>Dyer v. Commonwealth</i> , 816 S.W.2d 647 (Ky.1991).....	72

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982)..... 91

Ex Parte Bohannon, 222 So.3d 525 (Ala. 2016)..... 83

Gardner v. Florida, 430 U.S. 349 (1977)..... 98,112

Glossip v. Gross, 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)..... 65,130

Gomez v. United States, 490 U.S. 858 (1989)..... 128

Gray v. Mississippi, 481 U.S. 648 (1987) 124

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 39,98,120,130

Grubbs v. State, 760 S.W.2d 115 (Mo.banc1988)..... 116

Hall v. Florida, 572 U.S. 701 (2014)33-34,98

Harris v. Alabama, 513 U.S. 504 (1995) 94

Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....93-94

Hood v. State, 786 S.E.2d 648 (Ga.2016) 48

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016) 33,80-83,86-87,90-92,94,102

Hurst v. State, 202 So.3d 40 (Fla.2016) 33-34,82,92,101-102

Johnson v. State, 59 P.3d 450 (Nev.2002) 101

Jones v. United States, 527 U.S. 373 (1999)..... 102

Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 97

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)..... 91,98

Lockhart v. McCree, 476 U.S. 162 (1986) 38,124,127

Lowenfield v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231 (1988)..... 39,130

Mathis v. United States, 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016) 94

McLaughlin v. Steele, 173 F.Supp.3d 855 (E.D.Mo.2016) 88-90

<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	89,98
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721 (1998).....	65
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	70
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	35,105-106,108-109
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	98
<i>People v. McClelland</i> , 350 P.3d 976 (Colo.App.2015).....	46,49
<i>Ragan v. State</i> , 792 S.E.2d 342 (Ga.2016).....	30,48
<i>Rauf v. Delaware</i> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del.2016).....	33,82-83,91,101-103
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	84,91,94
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	34,39,65,97-99,130
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 98 A.3d 444 (Md.Ct.Spec.App.2014).....	60
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	102
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo.banc2011)	87
<u><i>State v.:</i></u>	
<i>Alexander</i> , 875 S.W.2d 924 (Mo.App.S.D.1994)	32,60,68
<i>Anderson</i> , 76 S.W.3d 275 (Mo.banc2002).....	58
<i>Banks</i> , 215 S.W.3d 118 (Mo.banc2007)	51,116
<i>Barriner</i> , 34 S.W.3d 139 (Mo.banc2000)	32,49,62,68,74-76
<i>Barton</i> , 936 S.W.2d 781 (Mo.banc1996)	120
<i>Barton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 19 (Mo.banc1999)	68
<i>Black</i> , 50 S.W.3d 778 (Mo.banc2001)	60
<i>Blurton</i> , 484 S.W.3d 758 (Mo.banc2016).....	45,69

Brown, 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.banc1997)..... 29

Brown, 998 S.W.2d 531 (Mo.banc1999)..... 132

Bullard, 553 S.W.3d 901 (Mo.App.E.D.2018) 46

Burnfin, 771 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.App.W.D.1989)..... 49,116

Burns, 978 S.W.2d 759 (Mo.banc1998)..... 69-70

Burns, 979 S.W.2d 276 (Tenn.1998)..... 110

Celis-Garcia, 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo.banc2011) 92

Christeson, 50 S.W.3d 251 (Mo.banc2001)..... 86

Clark, 981 S.W.2d 143 (Mo.banc1998) 49

Clayton, 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo.banc1999)..... 126

Collings, 450 S.W.3d 741 (Mo.banc2014)..... 46

Collins, 669 S.W.2d 933 (Mo.banc1984)..... 32,71

Coutee, 879 S.W.2d 762 (Mo.App.S.D.1994) 69

D.W.N., 290 S.W.3d 814 (Mo.App.W.D.2009) 43

Davis, 211 S.W.3d 86 (Mo.banc2006)..... 69

Davis, 318 S.W.3d 618 (Mo.banc 2010)..... 69

Davis, 474 S.W.3d 179 (Mo.App.E.D.2015) 70

Dudley, 912 S.W.2d 525 (Mo.App.W.D.1995)..... 72

Earvin, 743 S.W.2d 125 (Mo.App.E.D.1988)..... 48

Edwards, 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo.banc2003)..... 115

Ellison, 239 S.W.3d 603 (Mo.banc2007)..... 69

Ervin, 979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo.banc1998) 48

Floyd, 360 S.W.2d 630 (Mo.1962) 30,49

Goodwin, 217 S.W. 264 (Mo.1919) 43

Graham, 650 S.E.2d 639 (N.C.2007)..... 48

Grant, 810 S.W.2d 591 (Mo.App.S.D.1991) 60

Griffin, 756 S.W.2d 475 (Mo.banc1988) 85-86

Hall, 982 S.W.2d 675 (Mo.banc1998) 101

Hammonds, 651 S.W.2d 537 (Mo.App.E.D.1983) 37,119-20

Harris, 414 S.W.3d 447 (Mo.banc2013)..... 29

Heiney, ---N.E.3d---, 2018 WL 4055559 (OhioApp.8/24/18) 48

Hicks, 535 S.W.2d 308 (Mo.App.Springfield,1976)..... 65

Hill, 866 S.W.2d 160 (Mo.App.S.D.1993)..... 116

Holbert, 416 S.W.2d 129 (Mo.1967) 31,62

Hosier, 454 S.W.3d 883 (Mo.banc2015) 29

Johnson, 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo.banc2006) 101

Johnson, 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo.banc2000) 106

Johnson, 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo.banc2009) 90

Kitson, 817 S.W.2d 594 (Mo.App.E.D.1991) 69

Krebs, 106 S.W.2d 428 (Mo.1937) 31,62

Luleff, 729 S.W.2d 530 (Mo.App.E.D.1987) 37,119

Magee, 103 So.3d 285 (La.2012) 35

McElroy, 838 S.W.2d 43 (Mo.App.E.D.1992)..... 109

McLaughlin, 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo.banc2008)..... 84-86

<i>Mixon</i> , 391 S.W.3d 881 (Mo.banc2012)	29
<i>Nelson</i> , 501 S.E.2d 716 (S.Car.1998).....	32,70,73
<i>Perry</i> , 689 S.W.2d 123 (Mo.App.W.D.1985)	31,60,62
<i>Primm</i> , 347 S.W.3d 66 (Mo.banc2011)	71
<i>Prince</i> , 534 S.W.3d 813 (Mo.banc2017).....	69
<i>Reese</i> , 274 S.W.2d 304 (Mo.1954)	69-70
<i>Reese</i> , 633 S.E.2d 898 (S.Car.2006)	117
<i>Rhodes</i> , 988 S.W.2d 521 (Mo.banc1999)	122
<i>Richardson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 301 (Mo.banc1996).....	64
<i>Roberts</i> , 838 S.W.2d 126 (Mo.App.E.D.1992)	116-117
<i>Robinson</i> , 328 S.W.2d 667 (Mo.1959).....	30,46
<i>Rogers</i> , 529 S.W.3d 906 (Mo.App.E.D.2017)	52
<i>Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc1998)	59,123
<i>Rupe</i> , 683 P.2d 571 (Wash.1984).....	31,64
<i>Shockley</i> , 410 S.W.3d 179, 198 (Mo.banc2013)	84-87
<i>Smith</i> , 617 N.E.2d 1160 (OhioApp.1992).....	70
<i>Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo.banc1997)	85
<i>Smith</i> , 966 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App.W.D.1997)	50
<i>Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla.2005)	80
<i>Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo.banc1995)	116
<i>Taylor</i> , 663 S.W.2d 235 (Mo.banc1984).....	30,50
<i>Taylor</i> , 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo.banc1997).....	64,113,117,121

Thompson, 85 S.W.3d 635 (Mo.banc2002)..... 88

Tiedt, 206 S.W.2d 524 (Mo.banc1947) 116

Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513 (Mo.banc2012)..... 101

Weiss, 24 S.W.3d 198 (Mo.App.W.D.2000)..... 37,118

Whitfield, 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo.banc2003).....33,84-88

Whitfield, 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.banc1992)..... 48

Williams, 119 S.W.3d 674 (Mo.App.S.D.2003)..... 120

Williams, 659 S.W.2d 778 (Mo.banc1983) 43

Wood, 596 S.W.2d 394,403 (Mo.banc1980)..... 42,46

Wynne, 353 Mo. 276, 182 S.W.2d 294 (1944) 60

Young, 196 S.W.3d 85 (Tenn.2006)..... 110

Stone v. State, 798 S.E.2d 561 (S.Car.2017) 110

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993)92-93

Taylor v. Louisiana, 419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 93

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988) 100

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958) 97

United States v.

Curtin, 489 F.3d 935 (9thCir.2007)..... 71

Fields, 516 F.3d 923 (10thCir.2008) 35,110

Hitt, 981 F.2d 422 (9thCir.1992)..... 60

Preston, 873 F.3d 829 (9thCir.2017)..... 72

Reese, 92 U.S. 214 (1875)..... 101

Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) 38,124,127

Washington v. Recuenco, 548 U.S. 212 (2006)..... 90

Wilks v. State, 49 P.3d 975 (Wyo.2002)..... 49

Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78 (1970) 93

Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....38,124,126-127

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)..... 91

Woodward v. Alabama, 134 S.Ct. 405 (2013)..... 94

Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862 (1983)..... 39,64,130,131

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

II..... 58

V 30-32,35-37,41-42,49,53-54,66-67,70,104,106,109,113-115,122

VI31-33,35-38,53-54,66-67,70,78-83,86-88,91,93,102,104,106,109,113-115,122

VIII 31,34-37,39,53-54,65,95-98,103-104,106,113-115,122

XIV 30-39,41-42,49,53-54,66,67,70,78-80,93,95-98,102-104,106,109,113-115,122

MISSOURI CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Art.I,§10 30-32,35-38,41-42,49,53-54,66-67,70,104,106,109,113-115,123,127

Art.I,§17..... 32,66-67,70

Art.I,§18(a) 30-32,35-38,41-42,49,53-54,66-67,70,104,106,109,113-115,123,127

Art.I,§18(c) 68

Art.I,§21..... 31,34-37,39,53-54,95-97,103-104,106,114-115,129,134

Art.I,§22(a) 33,78-80,92

Art.I,§23..... 58

Art. V,§3 15

Fla.Const.,Art.I,§22 92

MISSOURI STATUTES:

§565.020 15

§565.030 33-34,39,78-79,84,88-89,99,106,129,134

§565.032 33,39,78,91-92,129,131-132,134

§565.040 33-34,39,94,103,134

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES:

Rule 30.20..... 37,115

MISSOURI APPROVED INSTRUCTIONS:

MAI-Cr3d 314.40 39,131

MAI-CR3d 313.44..... 30,31,50,64

MAI-CR3d 314.48 33,88

MAI-CR3d 314.58..... 33,85,88

MAI-Cr4th 414.46 101

OTHER STATUTES:

Ala.Stat.Ann.§13A-5-46.....99-100

A.C.A.§5-4-603 99

A.R.S. §13-703 99

A.R.S.§13-752 101

Cal.Penal.Code§190.4 99

C.R.S.§18-1.3-1201 99,101

6C.R.S.§16–11–103 (2000)..... 101

Fla.Stat.§921.141 99

Ga.CodeAnn.§17-10-31..... 99

Ind.CodeAnn.§35-50-2-9(f).....99-100

I.C.A.§19-2515 99,101

I.C.A.§19-2515 (2000) 99,101

K.S.A.§21-6617 99

K.R.S.§532.025 99

L.S.A.-C.Cr.P.Art.905.2 99

L.S.A.-C.Cr.P.Art.905.8 99

Miss.Code Ann.§99-19-101 99

Mont.Code Ann.§46-18-30199-100

Neb.Rev.St.§29-252099-100

Neb.Rev.St.§29-252199-100

Neb.Rev.St.§29-252299-100

N.R.S.Ann.§175.556..... 99,101

N.H.Rev.Stat.§630:5(IX)..... 99

N.C.G.S.A.§15A-2000 99

Ohio,R.C.Ann.§2929.03 99

21Okla.St.Ann.§701.11 99

O.R.S.§163.150 99

42Pa.C.S.§9711 99

S.C.CodeAnn.§16-3-20 99

S.D.C.L.§23A-27A-4..... 99

Tenn.CodeAnn.§39-13-204 99

Tex.C.C.P.art.37.071 99

UtahCodeAnn.§76-3-207 99

Va.CodeAnn.§19.2-264.2 9

Wyo.Stat.Ann.§6-2-102..... 99

18 U.S.C.§3593 99

MISCELLANEOUS:

ABA, *Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems:*

Missouri Death Penalty Assessment Report (Feb.2012) 40,130-133

Barnes, Sloss & Thaman, *Place Matters (Most): Empirical Study of*

Prosecutorial Decision-Making in Death-Eligible Cases, 51 Ariz.

L. Rev. 305 (2009) 40,131-132

Baumgartner, *Impact of Race, Gender, and Geography on Missouri Executions*

(July 2015)	40,133
Death Penalty Information Center Website.....	98,100-101
